
NO. 991 

STATE OF TEXAS 1 IN THE DISTRICT COURT 

VS. ) 5 1 st JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

RAYMOND MERRIL JESSOP ) SCHLEICHER COUNTY, TEXAS 

DEFENDANT'S OBJECTIONS TO EVIDENCE 
PURSUANT TO RULE 103(a)(l) 

TO THE HONORABLE BARBARA L. WALTHER, JUDGE OF THE 51st JUDICIAL 
DISTRICT COURT OF TEXAS: 

Raymond Merril Jessop objects prior to trial, under Rule 103(a)(l) of the Texas 

Rules of Evidence, to certain evidence he believes the state may offer at trial. 

I. 
Rule 103(a)(l) 

Rule 103(a)(l) of the Texas Rules of Evidence provides that : "When the court 

hears objections to offered evidence out of the presence of the jury and rules that such 

evidence be admitted, such objections shall be deemed to apply to such evidence when it 

is admitted before the jury without the necessity of repeating those objections." In this 

document, the defense reurges all objections previously made, and makes further 

objections under Rule 103(a)(l). We request that the Court rule on those objections at 

this time, and that all objections made and overruled by the Court be deemed to apply to 

any evidence admitted before the jury without the necessity of repeating the objections. 



11. 
Extraneous Misconduct 

Mr. Jessop moves to exclude all extraneous misconduct evidence which is not 

alleged in the indictment in this case, unless it can be shown by sufficient proof that he 

perpetrated such conduct. In deciding whether to admit such evidence, this Court "must, 

under rule 104(b) [of the Texas Rules of Evidence], make an initial determination at the 

proffer of the evidence, that a jury could reasonably find beyond a reasonable doubt that 

the defendant committed the extraneous offense." HarreN v. State, 884 S.W. 2d 154, 160 

(Tex. Crim. App. 1994). Additionally, the state must prove that this extraneous evidence 

is relevant to a material issue in the case other than character conformity; and that its 

probative value outweighs its potential for prejudice, and misleading and confusing the 

Jury. 

The state announced on September 25,2009 its intent to prove various acts of 

extraneous misconduct. The state cannot prove beyond a reasonable doubt with 

competent and admissible evidence that Mr. Jessop perpetrated any of these transactions. 

Mr. Jessop has not been convicted of any offense concerning these transactions, as 

required by Rule 609 of the Texas Rules of Evidence. These transactions are irrelevant 

and therefore inadmissible under Rules 40 1 and 402 of the Texas Rules of Evidence. If 

relevant to anything, they are relevant only to character conformity, and therefore 

inadmissible under Rule 404(b). These transactions are unfairly prejudicial, confusing 

and misleading, and therefore inadmissible under Rule 403, the Due Process Clause of the 



Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution, and the Due Course of Law 

Provision of Article I, $5 13 and 19 of the Texas Constitution. 

A. 
This Is Not A Bigamy Prosecution 

Mr. Jessop was separately indicted for bigamy and that case may be tried at some 

other time. The only allegation in the indictment now before the Court is that, on or 

about November 19,2004, in Schleicher County, Texas, Mr. Jessop did "intentionally or 

knowingly cause the penetration of the female sexual organ of J. Jeffs Jessop, a child who 

was then and there younger than 17 years of age and not legally married to the Defendant, 

by the said Defendant's sexual organ." 

Despite the fact that the charge before the Court is sexual assault and not bigamy, 

the state seems focused on trying to prove that Mr. Jessop has married multiple times. Its 

draft exhibit list contains scores of documents, photographs, and videos that purport to 

prove that Mr. Jessop is married to nine women, and that he is the father to many 

children. In the Notice Of State's Intent To Introduce Extraneous offenses Or Acts 

Pursuant To T.R.E. 404(b), 609, and C.C.P. 38.37, the following acts are listed: 

• "On or about July 30, 1999, in Washington County, Utah, while being legally 
married to Mary J. Musser (who would bear six of his children), Raymond Jessop 
purported to marry Maryanne Jeffs, a person other than his spouse, and the 
daughter of Warren Jeffs, and did produce four children with Maryanne Jeffs. At 
the same ceremony, Warren Jeffs purported to marry Raymond Jessop's sister 
(Merril Jessop's daughter) Mildred Annie "Millie" Jessop, who was 17 years old." 

"On or about July 27,2006, in Schleicher County, Texas, while being legally 
married to Mary J. Musser, Raymond Jessop purported to many 15-year-old T. 
Jeffs, a person other than his spouse, and the daughter of Warren Jeffs. At the 



same ceremony, Warren Jeffs purported to marry Raymond Jessop's sister (Merril 
Jessop's daughter) M. Jessop, who was 12 years old. This occurred while Warren 
Jeffs was on the F.B.I.'s Ten Most Wanted Fugitive List." 

"On or about July 30, 1999, in Washington County, Utah, Raymond Jessop moved 
his 26-year-old legal wife Mary, who was pregnant, out of the master bedroom 
suite, and into a small room she shared with their three children. 19-year-old 
Maryanne, was moved into the master bedroom with Raymond Jessop." 

"On or about November 8,2003, in Washington County, Utah, while being legally 
married to Mary J. Musser, Raymond Jessop purported to marry Rosemary Jeffs, a 
person other than his spouse." 

"On or about August 12,2004, in Schleicher County, Texas, while being legally 
married to Mary J. Musser, Raymond Jessop purported to many his brother Ernest 
Merril Jessop's wives, Rhoda Jeffs, Elizabeth Jeffs (who was pregnant), and 16- 
year-old J. Jeffs Jessop, after his brother was ordered out of the FLDS by Warren 
Jeffs. " 

"On or about January 1 8,2005, in Schleicher County, Texas, while being legally 
married to Mary J. Musser, Raymond Jessop purported to also marry Marie 
Johnson, a person other than his spouse. At the time of the marriage, Marie had 
three children she had previously conceived with David Jessop Williams, a/k/a 
David Harker, who was ordered out of the FLDS by Warren Jeffs." 

"On or about June 22,2005, in Schleicher County, Texas, while being legally 
married to Mary J. Musser, Raymond Jessop purported to also many 17-year-old 
L.R. Jeffs, a person other than his spouse, and did produce a child with her." 

"Three of the women Raymond Jessop purported to marry are Warren and Annette 
Jeffs' daughters: Maryanne Jeffs, L.R. Jeffs, and T. Jeffs." 

"Two of the women Raymond Jessop purported to marry are Warren Jeffs's sisters: 
Rhoda Jeffs and Elizabeth Jeffs," 

The state cannot prove by competent evidence beyond a reasonable doubt that Mr. 

Jessop did any of these things. Mr. Jessop has not been convicted of any offense 

concerning these transactions, as required by Rule 609 of the Texas Rules of Evidence. 



Allegations that Mr. Jessop is married to multiple persons are irrelevant to whether he 

sexually assaulted the complainant in this case, and are therefore inadmissible under Rules 

401 and 402 of the Texas Rules of Evidence. If relevant to anything, this extraneous 

evidence is relevant only to character conformity, and therefore inadmissible under Rule 

404(b). And, this evidence is unfairly prejudicial, confusing and misleading, and therefore 

inadmissible under Rule 403, the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the 

United States Constitution, and the Due Course of Law Provision of Article I, $9 13 and 

19 of the Texas Constitution. 

B. 
Who Occupied The Master Bedroom in 1999 

Has Nothing To Do With An Alleged Sexual Assault Five Years Later 

According to the Notice Of State's Intent To Introduce Extraneous offenses Or Acts 

Pursuant To T.R.E. 404(b), 609, and C.C.P. 38.37: 

"On or about July 30, 1999, in Washington County, Utah, Raymond Jessop moved 
his 26-year-old legal wife Mary, who was pregnant, out of the master bedroom suite, and 
into a small room she shared with their three children. 19-year-old Maryanne, was moved 
into the master bedroom with Raymond Jessop." 

The state cannot prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Mr. Jessop did what it says 

he did. Mr. Jessop has not been convicted of any offense concerning this transaction, as 

required by Rule 609 of the Texas Rules of Evidence. Allegations that more than 10 years 

ago Mr. Jessop moved persons in and out of a master bedroom suite in Utah are irrelevant 

to whether he sexually assaulted the complainant in this case, and are therefore 

inadmissible under Rules 401 and 402 of the Texas Rules of Evidence. If relevant to 



anything, this extraneous evidence is relevant only to character conformity, and therefore 

inadmissible under Rule 404(b). And, this evidence is unfairly prejudicial, confusing and 

misleading, and therefore inadmissible under Rule 403, the Due Process Clause of the 

Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution, and the Due Course of Law 

Provision of Article I, 5 13 and 19 of the Texas Constitution. 

C. 
Sexual Assault Is Not Related To "Illegal Banking Activity" 

According to the Notice Of State's Intent To Introduce Extraneous offenses Or Acts 

Pursuant To T.R.E. 404(b), 609, and C.C.P. 38.37: 

"On or about August 12,2005, in Schleicher County, Texas, YFZ Land, L.L.C. was 
transferred into the name of Raymond Jessop, and two others. YFZ Land, L.L.C. 
engaged in illegal banking activity resulting in Bank of America and Wells Fargo 
closing down the L.L.C.'s bank accounts." 

The state cannot prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Mr. Jessop has engaged in 

any misconduct. Mr. Jessop has not been convicted of any offense concerning these 

transactions, as required by Rule 609 of the Texas Rules of Evidence. Allegations about 

so-called "illegal banking activity," - whatever that might mean - are wholly irrelevant to 

whether he sexually assaulted the complainant in this case, and are therefore inadmissible 

under Rules 401 and 402 of the Texas Rules of Evidence. If relevant to anything, this 

extraneous evidence is relevant only to character conformity, and therefore inadmissible 

under Rule 404(b). And, this evidence is unfairly prejudicial, confusing and misleading, 

and therefore inadmissible under Rule 403, the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth 



Amendment to the United States Constitution, and the Due Course of Law Provision of 

Article I, $5 13 and 19 of the Texas Constitution. Finally, the vague and conclusory 

information provided does not amount to the "reasonable" notice required by Texas law 

that would inform a person of the extraneous misconduct the state intends to use against 

them. 

Dm 
There Is No Competent Evidence That Mr. Jessop 

Placed His Wife And Unborn Baby In Danger 

According to the Notice Of State's Intent To Introduce Extraneous offenses Or Acts 

Pursuant To T.R.E. 404(b), 609, and C.C.P. 38.37: 

"On or about August 17- 19,2005, in Schleicher County, Texas, Raymond Jessop 
placed his purported wife and unborn baby in danger by not seeking medical 
treatment for them. For three days, J. Jeffs Jessop was in labor and having a 'very 
difficult time.' Warren Jeffs stated that 'because of her age and the associated 
governmental pressures against the Prophet . . . going to the hospital was not an 
option.' Instead of taking J. Jeffs Jessop to the hospital, the people present, who 
included Raymond Jessop, Dr. Lloyd Barlow, Nurse Sally Nielsen, Wendell 
Nielsen, and Merril Jessop, conspired to hide the fact that Raymond Jessop had 
committed sexual assault of a minor by failing to seek medical care for the 16-year- 
old child and her unborn child." 

The state cannot prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Mr. Jessop did any of these 

things. Mr. Jessop has not been convicted of any offense concerning these transactions, as 

required by Rule 609 of the Texas Rules of Evidence. If relevant to anything, this 

extraneous evidence is relevant only to character conformity, and therefore inadmissible 

under Rule 404(b). And, this evidence is unfairly prejudicial, confusing and misleading, 

and therefore inadmissible under Rule 403, the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth 



Amendment to the United States Constitution, and the Due Course of Law Provision of 

Article I, $5 13 and 19 of the Texas Constitution. 

E. 
This Is Not A Conspiracy 

According to the Notice Of State's Intent To Introduce Extraneous offenses Or Acts 

Pursuant To T.R.E. 404(b), 609, and C.C.P. 38.37: 

"On or about November 9-10,2005, in Schleicher and Potter Counties, Raymond 
Jessop aided and abetted and conspired with Warren Jeffs to commit the acts of 
sexual assault and transporting a minor across state lines. Jeffs utilized Raymond 
Jessop to administer a coercive 'correction' to L. Barlow Jeffs, whom Jeffs 
purported to marry in Utah when she was 13 years old and then brought across state 
lines to Texas. Jeffs asked Jessop to assist him teaching a lesson to L. and to his 
other minor purported wives. Jessop removed L. from the YFZ Ranch, and took 
her to a motel in Amarillo, Texas, so she would " . . . witness what it is like to be 
alone in the world, and witness what the world is like to a degree." 

The state cannot prove with competent evidence beyond a reasonable doubt that 

Mr. Jessop did any of these things. Mr. Jessop has not been convicted of any offense 

concerning these transactions, as required by Rule 609 of the Texas Rules of Evidence. 

These allegations are irrelevant to whether he sexually assaulted the complainant in this 

case, and are therefore inadmissible under Rules 401 and 402 of the Texas Rules of 

Evidence. If relevant to anything, this extraneous evidence is relevant only to character 

conformity, and therefore inadmissible under Rule 404(b). And, this evidence is unfairly 

prejudicial, confusing and misleading, and therefore inadmissible under Rule 403, the Due 

Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution, and the 

Due Course of Law Provision of Article I, $5 13 and 19 of the Texas Constitution. 



F, 
Aiding And Abetting Fugitives Is Not Part Of This Case 

According to the Notice Of State's Intent To Introduce Extraneous offenses Or Acts 

Pursuant To T.R.E. 404(b), 609, and C.C.P. 38.37: 

"From or about June, 2005 to August 2006, in Schleicher County, Texas, Raymond 
Jessop did aid and abet a fugitive when he failed to turn Warren Jeffs in to 
authorities." 

The state cannot prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Mr. Jessop aided and abetted 

a fugitive, whatever that might mean. Mr. Jessop has not been convicted of any offense 

concerning this transaction, as required by Rule 609 of the Texas Rules of Evidence. This 

allegation is completely irrelevant to whether he sexually assaulted the complainant in this 

case, and is therefore inadmissible under Rules 40 1 and 402 of the Texas Rules of 

Evidence. If relevant to anything, this extraneous evidence is relevant only to character 

conformity, and therefore inadmissible under Rule 404(b). And, this evidence is unfairly 

prejudicial, confusing and misleading, and therefore inadmissible under Rule 403, the Due 

Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution, and the 

Due Course of Law Provision of Article I, $§ 13 and 19 of the Texas Constitution. 

G. 
How Does "Abandonment" Prove Sexual Assault? 

According to the Notice Of State's Intent To Introduce Extraneous offenses Or Acts 

Pursuant To T.R.E. 404(b), 609, and C.C.P. 38.37: 

"For over a year, in or about 2007, Raymond Jessop left the FLDS YFZ Ranch 
upon the instruction of Warren Jeffs, and abandoned his legal wife Mary, his twelve 



biological children, his eight purported wives, and his ten step-children." 

The state cannot prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Mr. Jessop did any of these 

things. Mr. Jessop has not been convicted of any offense concerning these transactions, as 

required by Rule 609 of the Texas Rules of Evidence. Such allegations are irrelevant to 

whether he sexually assaulted the complainant in this case, and are therefore inadmissible 

under Rules 401 and 402 of the Texas Rules of Evidence. If relevant to anything, this 

extraneous evidence is relevant only to character conformity, and therefore inadmissible 

under Rule 404(b). And, this evidence is unfairly prejudicial, confusing and misleading, 

and therefore inadmissible under Rule 403, the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth 

Amendment to the United States Constitution, and the Due Course of Law Provision of 

Article I, tjtj 13 and 19 of the Texas Constitution. 

H. 
Sexual Assault, Not Bank Secrecy 

According to the Notice Of State's Intent To Introduce Extraneous offenses Or Acts 

Pursuant To T.R.E. 404(b), 609, and C.C.P. 3 8.3 7: 

s "From on or about May 15,2007, through June 8,2007, in Tom Green County, 
Raymond Jessop, in an apparent venture with fellow FLDS member Valiant 
Barlow, did then and there purchase money orders fiom two check cashing stores 
and six different food stores, and did use said money orders to pay Griffm Fuels in 
Eldorado, Texas, in an attempt to structure the purchases in a manner to avoid the 
reporting requirements of the Bank Secrecy Act." 

"From on or about August 23,2007 through August 27,2007, in Coryell County, 
Texas, Raymond Jessop did then and there purchase 25 money orders at four 
different food stores in a total amount just under $10,000, which fellow FLDS 
member David Steed signed and used to pay Lehigh Cement Company, in an 



attempt to structure the purchases in a manner to avoid the reporting requirements 
of the Bank Secrecy Act." 

The state cannot prove with competent evidence beyond a reasonable doubt that 

Mr. Jessop did any of these things. Mr. Jessop has not been convicted of any offense 

concerning these transactions, as required by Rule 609 of the Texas Rules of Evidence. 

Allegations concerning the Bank Secrecy Act are irrelevant to whether he sexually 

assaulted the complainant in this case, and are therefore inadmissible under Rules 401 and 

402 of the Texas Rules of Evidence. If relevant to anything, this extraneous evidence is 

relevant only to character conformity, and therefore inadmissible under Rule 404(b). And, 

this evidence is unfairly prejudicial, confusing and misleading, and therefore inadmissible 

under Rule 403, the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the United 

States Constitution, and the Due Course of Law Provision of Article I, $8  13 and 19 of the 

Texas Constitution. 

I. 
Alleged Activities Of The Tonto Supply Company In Arizona In 2008 

Say Nothing About Sexual Assault In 2004 

According to the Notice Of State's Intent To Introduce Extraneous offenses Or 

Acts Pursuant To T.R.E. 404(b), 609, and C.C.P. 38.37: 

"In or about July 2008, in Mohave County, Arizona, Raymond Jessop and his 
brother Fred Jessop, Jr. listed their wives Mary and Jozette, respectively, as the 
executive officers of Tonto Supply Company in an attempt to protect themselves 
from liability and to gain contracts based on gender." 

"In or about July 2008, in Mohave County, Arizona, Raymond Jessop listed himself 
as the designated license operator of Tonto Supply in Arizona. Arizona law 



requires that an operation such as Tonto Supply must have a qualified and licensed 
operator on site. Fred Jessop has not carried a valid operator's license for the past 
ten years, so Raymond Jessop is designated as the licensed operator, but he is 
cannot go on site as he is bound by his bond restrictions not to leave the State of 
Texas without the Court's permission. Raymond Jessop is allowing Tonto to use 
his name to operate in Arizona without a legally required licensed operator." 

The state cannot prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Mr. Jessop did any of these 

things. Mr. Jessop has not been convicted of any offense concerning these transactions, as 

required by Rule 609 of the Texas Rules of Evidence. Allegations about a business in 

Arizona in 2008 are not only onproven, they are irrelevant to whether Mr. Jessop sexually 

assaulted the complainant in this case in 2004, and are therefore inadmissible under Rules 

401 and 402 of the Texas Rules of Evidence. If relevant to anything, this extraneous 

evidence is relevant only to character conformity, and therefore inadmissible under Rule 

404(b). And, this evidence is unfairly prejudicial, confusing and misleading, and therefore 

inadmissible under Rule 403, the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the 

United States Constitution, and the Due Course of Law Provision of Article I, $5 13 and 

19 of the Texas Constitution. 

111. 
Extraneous Misconduct 

Not Timely Disclosed 

Mr. Jessop also moves to exclude all extraneous crime or misconduct evidence, 

notice of which was requested by defendant, but not provided by the state as required by 

Rules 404(b) and 609(f) of the Texas Rules of Criminal Procedure, and articles 38.37 and 

37.07 of the Texas Code of Criminal Procedure. 



IV. 
The Behavior Of Others Cannot Fairly Be Attributed To Raymond Jessop 

The Notice Of State's Intent To Introduce Extraneous offenses Or Acts Pursuant To 

T.R.E. 404(b), 609, and C.C.P. 38.37 makes several references to Warren Jeffs. 

Specifically, it identifies Warren Jeffs as one of "the FBI's Ten Most Wanted Fugitive 

List." It mentions weddings allegedly performed or entered into by Warren Jeffs with 

persons other than Raymond Jessop. It refers to persons "ordered out of the FLDS by 

Warren Jeffs." It asserts that Raymond Jessop "aided and abetted and conspired with 

Warren Jeffs" and that he failed to turn Warren Jeffs in to authorities. It names as relatives 

of Warren Jeffs persons Mr. Jessop allegedly married. Many of the items enumerated on 

the State's Draft Exhibit list refer directly to Warren Jeffs, or, we believe, are claimed to 

have been authored or dictated by him. 

It is apparent that the state wants to taint Raymond Jessop with Warren Jeffs's 

notoriety. The indictment in this case, however, does not allege a conspiracy, and, in fact, 

says nothing at all about Warren Jeffs. It is fundamentally unfair, in violation of the Due 

Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment, and the Due Course of Law Provision of 

Article I, $5 13 and 19 of the Texas Constitution, for the prosecutors to attempt to convict 

Mr. Jessop, or to prejudice his case in any way, because of the actions of any other person, 

including, but not limited to, Mr. Jeffs. 



v, 
Witnesses: 

Hearsay And Confrontation Problems 

The state's witness list contains the names of several employees of the Texas 

Department of Family Protective Services, and of CASA in San Angelo, and of at least 

one person who served as attorney ad litem. Although counsel has not yet seen written 

statements or reports from most of these prospective witnesses, he believes it is possible 

that at least some of them spoke to residents of the YFZ Ranch during and after the 

execution of the search and arrest warrants in April, 2008. Additionally, the state's draft 

exhibit list refers to "CPS Interviews w/ J. Jeffs Jessop." Testimony of this sort is hearsay, 

inadmissible under Rules 801, 802 and 803 of the Texas Rules of Evidence, and the 

Confrontation Clauses of the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States 

Constitution and Article I, $ 10 of the Texas Constitution. See Crawford v. Washington, 

541 U.S. 36 (2004). 

VI. 
Documents And Photographs: 

Hearsay, Confrontation, Authentication, And Relevancy 

The state has listed a large number of documents and photographs on its draft 

exhibit list, which it provided to undersigned counsel on September 25,2009. Counsel 

believes he has copies of many, and maybe all, of these documents and photographs, 

though he has not yet seen those actual items that the state proposes to offer. Mr. Jessop 

objects to the offer and admission of documents or photographs that: 



constitute or contain hearsay, inadmissible under Rules 801 and 802 of the Texas 
Rules of Evidence; 

violate Mr. Jessop's right to confront and cross-examine witnesses, guaranteed by 
the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution, and 
Article I, fj 10 of the Texas Constitution; 

are not properly authenticated, as required by Rule 90 1 of the Texas Rules of 
Evidence; 

have not been maintained with the proper chain of custody to insure their 
evidentiary integrity; or, 

are relevant only to persons other than Raymond Jessop, under Rules 401 and 402 
of the Texas Rules of Evidence. 

VII. 
Allegations, Findings, Or Conclusions 

By TDFPS 

The defense objects to the presentation of any evidence by the state that the Texas 

Department of Family and Protective Services made any allegations, findings, or 

conclusions that the complainant or any other persons in this case were the victims of 

abuse or neglect. Such allegations, findings, or conclusions are irrelevant and therefore 

inadmissible under Rules 401 and 402 of the Texas Rules of Evidence. If relevant to 

anything, they are relevant only to character conformity, and therefore inadmissible under 

Rule 404(b). And they are unfairly prejudicial, confusing and misleading, and therefore 

inadmissible under Rule 403, the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the 

United States Constitution, and the Due Course of Law Provision of Article I, $$ 13 and 

19 of the Texas Constitution. 



VIII. 
Inadmissible Opinion Testimony 

Mr. Jessop has requested the opportunity to conduct a voir dire examination of each 

opinion witness the state would call, pursuant to Rule 705(d) of the Texas Rules of 

Evidence, as well as so-called Daubert hearings. See Daubert v. Merrell Dow 

Pharamaceuticals, 509 U.S. 579,589 (1993); see also Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael, 526 

U.S. 137, 147 (1999); Hartman v. State, 946 S.W.2d 60,62 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997). Mr. 

Jessop objects to anyone giving expert opinion testimony unless those persons are 

qualified under Rule 702 of the Texas Rules of Evidence, and their testimony is found by 

the Court to be relevant, reliable, and not unfairly prejudicial, confusing, or misleading. 

Nor should any so-called expert be allowed to give an opinion about the credibility of any 

other witness, or attempt to bolster another witness's credibility. See Salinas v. State, 166 

S.W. 3d 368,37 1 (Tex. App.-Fort Worth 2005, pet. ref d); see also Schutz v. State, 957 

S.W. 2d 52,59 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997); Yount v. State, 872 S.W. 2d 706,708 (Tex. Crim. 

App. 1993). 

IX. 
Untimely Designated Expert Witnesses 

Mr. Jessop objects to any expert witness testifying for the state unless that person 

was timely designated as a witness. 

Victim Impact Evidence 

Mr. Jessop objects to the admission of any victim impact or victim character 



evidence at the first phase of the trial. 

XI. 
Untested Character Evidence 

The defense objects to the presentation of any evidence by the state concerning his 

character through witnesses who have not been previously examined outside the presence 

of the jury to determine if they can competently testify on the subject. 

xn. 
The Right To Silence Cannot Be Used Against Mr. Jessop 

Texans have the constitutional right to remain silent in the face of questioning by 

the police. Mr. Jessop objects to the state eliciting evidence before the jury or in any way 

suggesting that he exercised his constitutional right to remain silent. Eliciting this sort of 

evidence would violate the Fifth, Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States 

Constitution and Article I, §§ 10, 13 and 19 of the Texas Constitution. See also Doyle v. 

Ohio, 426 U.S. 610 (1976); Sanchez v. State, 707 S.W. 2d 575 (Tex. Crim. App. 1986). 

And this evidence is irrelevant, in violation of Rules 401 and 402 of the Texas Rules of 

Evidence. Additionally, whatever marginal relevance the evidence has is substantially 

outweighed by its potential for unfairly prejudicing the jury, in violation of Rule 403 of the 

Rules of Evidence, the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the United 

States Constitution, and the Due Course of Law Provision of Article I, 59 13 and 19 of the 

Texas Constitution. 



xnI. 
The Right To Counsel Cannot Be Used Against Mr. Jessop 

Mr. Jessop also moves to exclude any reference to his having requested to speak to 

a lawyer before speaking to officers or agents of the State of Texas and to his refusal to 

speak to said officers and agents until being allowed to do so. Such references would be 

contrary to article 38.38 of the Texas Code of Criminal Procedure, and to the Fifth, Sixth 

and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution and Article I, § tj 10, 1 3 and 

19 of the Texas Constitution. See also Doyle v. Ohio, 426 U.S. 6 10 (1 976); Sanchez v. 

State, 707 S.W. 2d 575 (Tex. Crim. App. 1986). And this evidence is irrelevant, in 

violation of Rules 401 and 402 of the Texas Rules of Evidence. Additionally, whatever 

marginal relevance the evidence has is substantially outweighed by its potential for 

unfairly prejudicing the jury, in violation of Rule 403 of the Rules of Evidence, the Due 

Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution, and the 

Due Course of Law Provision of Article 1, §$ 13 and 19 of the Texas Constitution. 

XIV. 
Claims Of Privilege Are Not The Proper Subject Of Comment 

Various witnesses have invoked claims of privilege in this case. Rule 5 13(a) of the 

Texas Rules of Evidence prohibits both Court and counsel from commenting on a 

witness's claim of privilege, "whether in the present proceeding or upon a prior occasion," 

and mandates that "no inference may be drawn therefrom." 



xv. 
The Admissibility Of Statements Allegedly Made By Mr. Jessop 

Must Be Determined Outside The Presence Of The Jury 

Counsel for Mr. Jessop is unaware of any statements - written or oral - that the 

state claims that Mr. Jessop made to law enforcement officers or its agents in this case. If 

there are such statements, Mr. Jessop is entitled to a hearing, outside the presence of the 

jury, to determine their admissibility. See Jackson v. Denno, 378 U.S. 368 (1964); TEX. 

CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 38.22, 5 6; TEX. R. EVID. 104(c). 

XVI. 
All Evidence Obtained As A Result Of Searches And Seizures 

Pursuant To Search And Arrest Warrants 
Of April 3, April 6, And April 9,2008 Must Be Suppressed 

The state's draft exhibit list refers to many items of physical evidence that were 

seized from the YFZ Ranch and from Mr. Jessop himself pursuant to search warrants 

issued April 3,2008, April 6,2008, and April 9,2008. Mr. Jessop filed a motion to 

suppress this evidence and evidentiary hearings were conducted May 13 through May 16, 

2009. Numerous constitutional and statutory objections were lodged during this hearing. 

Mr. Jessop now reurges all objections made by counsel at that hearing, including, but not 

limited to the following: 

1. Ranger Brooks Long's affidavit in support of the April 3rd search warrant did not 
contain sufficient information to support a finding of probable cause. See Illinois v. 
Gates, 462 U.S. 213,238 (1983). Specifically, the uncorroborated tip from the 
fictitious "Sarah Jessop Barlow" was no better than an anonymous tip, and was not 
"sufficient to justify a conclusion that the object of the search mere, the Barlows 
and their child] is probably on the premises to be searched at the time the warrant is 
issued." Cassias v. State, 7 19 S. W. 2d 585,587 (Tex. Crim. App. 1986). The 



search and seizures conducted pursuant to that illegal warrant violated the Fourth 
and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution, Article I, tj 9 of the 
Texas Constitution, and articles 18.0 1 (b) and 3 8.23(a) of the Texas Code of 
Criminal Procedure, and all evidence obtained as a result of these unconstitutional 
searches and seizures must be suppressed. 

2. Sheriff Doran spoke by telephone to the real Dale Evans Barlow just before this 
massive search was undertaken. Mr. Barlow told the Sheriff that he was at that 
moment in Arizona, not Texas, and that he never had been at the ranch. A 
reasonable law enforcement officer would have postponed the search and returned 
to the issuing magistrate with the newly acquired information - information which 
completely undermined the whole basis for this search, and which was at least as 
reliable as that provided by Rozita Swinton. Police are not at liberty to close their 
eyes when they discover additional facts that dissipate their earlier probable cause. 
See Bevier v. Hucal, 806 F. 2d 123, 128 (7th Cir. 1987); see also Bigford v. Taylor, 
834 F. 2d 12 13, 12 18 (5th Cir. 1988). Proceeding with this massively expensive 
and oppressively intrusive search operation in the face of reliable information that 
the existing warrant had been founded on a hoax was objectively unreasonable, and 
violated the Fourth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution, 
Article I, 5 9 of the Texas Constitution, and articles 1 8.0 1 (b) and 3 8.23(a) of the 
Texas Code of Criminal Procedure, and all the evidence obtained must be 
suppressed. 

3. Abundant evidence developed at the evidentiary hearing showed that the affiant 
recklessly, and in some instances even intentionally, made material misstatements 
in, and omitted vital information fiom, his affidavit supporting the April 3 arrest 
and search warrant. When these misstatements are deleted from the affidavit, and 
when the material omissions are included, any semblance of probable cause 
vanishes, and the document's constitutional inadequacies become apparent. E.g., 
Franks v. Delaware, 438 U.S. 154 (1978); Hass v. State, 790 S.W.2d 609,6 1 1-12 
(Tex. Crim. App. 1990). "[Tlhe search warrant must be voided and the fruits of the 
search excluded." Juarez v. State, 586 S. W. 2d 5 13,5 1 8 (Tex. Crim. App. 1979) 

4. It is now known that the April 3rd affidavit's "probable cause" was based entirely 
on the lies of Rozita Swinton. Ms. Swinton not only lied, she violated several 
Texas statutes, both individually, and as a party, including the following sections of 
the Texas Penal Code: 5 3 7.09(a)(2)(Tampering with or Fabricating Physical 
Evidence); $42.06 (False Alarm or Report); $ 37.08 (False Report to a Police 
Officer); 8 42,07(a)(3)(Harassrnent). Article 3 8.23(a) of the Texas Code of 
Criminal Procedure provides that: "No evidence obtained by an officer or other 
person in violation of any provisions o f .  . . laws of the State of Texas . . . shall be 



admitted in evidence against the accused on the trial of any criminal case." 
Because the fust affidavit and warrant were based entirely on Ms. Swinton's lies, 
the evidence that was seized under it was obtained in violation of various Texas 
laws, and must therefore be suppressed under article 3 8.23 (a). 

5 .  The evidence seized in this case was obtained in violation of the Texas Religious 
Freedom Restoration Act (TEx. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE ANN. $ 1 0 1.00 1, et al., 
and it must therefore be suppressed under article 38.23(a) of the Texas Code of 
Criminal Procedure. 

6 .  Without the evidence seized and observed pursuant to authority purportedly granted 
by the April 3rd warrant, the April 6 ,  and April 9,2008 warrants would have never 
issued. Because everything seized under the two subsequent warrants are illegal 
fruits of the April 3rd warrant, this evidence must also be suppressed. See Wong 
Sun v. United States, 37 1 U.S. 47 1 (1963). 

XVII. 
Miscellaneous Irrelevant And Prejudicial Evidence 

1. At a pretrial hearing in this case the prosecutors asked questions about, and 
introduced into evidence photographs of, furniture inside the Temple, including 
beds, pedestals, platforms, tables, chairs, and couches, and one strand of hair. 
Because the state has established no connection whatsoever - scientific or 
otherwise - between this sort of evidence and Raymond Jessop, it is irrelevant and 
inadmissible in Mr. Jessop' s trial, under Rules 40 1 and 402 of the Texas Rules of 
Evidence. Additionally, this evidence is substantially more prejudicial and 
probative, and would tend to mislead and prejudice the jury, and therefore is also 
inadmissible under Rule 403 of the Texas Rules of Evidence, the Due Process 
Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution, and the Due 
Course of Law Provision of Article I, $§ 13 and 19 of the Texas Constitution. 

2. The prosecutors have provided to the defense copies of pictures they label as 
having come from a "birthing room." Absent any connection between this so- 
called "birthing room" and Mr. Jessop, these photographs, and any testimony about 
this room, is irrelevant and inadmissible in Mr. Jessop's trial, under Rules 401 and 
402 of the Texas Rules of Evidence; and, confusing, misleading, and substantially 
more prejudicial than probative, and therefore inadmissible under Rule 403 of the 
Texas Rules of Evidence, the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to 
the United States Constitution, and the Due Course of Law Provision of Article I, 
$$ 13 and 19 of the Texas Constitution. 
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3. Guns were seized during the search of the ranch. None of these guns were linked in 
any way to Raymond Jessop. None of the guns were stolen or illegal, and none 
constitute contraband of any sort whatsoever. Admitting this evidence against 
Raymond Jessop would violate Rules 401 and 402 of the Texas Rules of Evidence, 
Rule 403 of the Texas Rules of Evidence, the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth 
Amendment to the United States Constitution, and the Due Course of Law 
Provision of Article I, 59 13 and 19 of the Texas Constitution. 

4. Discovery makes reference to something called a "cyanide poisoning document." 
This document, whatever it is, has not been linked in any way to Raymond Jessop. 
Admitting or referring to it during this trial would violate Rules 401 and 402 of the 
Texas Rules of Evidence, Rule 403 of the Texas Rules of Evidence, the Due 
Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution, and 
the Due Course of Law Provision of Article I, $9 13 and 19 of the Texas 
Constitution. 'I 

Respectfully submitted: 

MARK STEVENS 
310 S. St. Mary's Street 
Tower Life Building, Suite 1505 
San Antonio, TX 78205-3 192 
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State Bar No. 19184- // 

MARK STEVENS 

Attorney for Defendant 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that a copy of Defendant's Objections To Evidence Pursuant To Rule 

103(a)(l) has been delivered to Eric Nichols, Office of the Attorney General, P.O. Box 

12548, Austin, Texas 7871 1-2548, on this the 30th Septemb 

I 
MARK STEVENS 

ORDER 

On this the - day of ,2009, came on to be 

considered Defendant's Objections To Evidence Pursuant To Rule 103(a)(l), and said 

Objections are hereby 

(GRANTED) (DENIED). 

JUDGE PRESIDING 


